
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL CRIME - SCHEDULE OF OFFENCES 
(Environmental Protection Act) 

 
 

 
Description of 
Offence 
 

Act 

 
Full 

Amount 
of 

Penalty 

 
Amount 

of 
Penalty 

Paid 
Within  

10-Days 
 

Maximum 
Penalty on 
Conviction 

 

 
 
Depositing litter 
 
 

 
Section 87/88 -
Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 

 
£75 

 
£50 

 
£2,500 

 
Failure to Comply with 
a Street Litter Control 
Notice 
 

 
Section 94/94A -
Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 

 
£100. 

 
N/A 

 
£2,500 

Failure to comply with 
a litter clearing notice 

 
Section 92C/94A -
Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 

 
£100. 

 
N/A 

 
£5,000  
(or, on 

indictment, an 
unlimited fine) 

 

Failure to produce 
waste transfer 
documents 

 
Section 34(5) and 
regulations made 
underit/34(6)/ 34A- 
Environmental Protection 
Act 1990   

 
£300 

 
£180 

 
£5,000 

Failure to produce 
authority to transport 
waste 

 
Section 5/5B- Control of 
pollution  (Amendment) Act 
1989 

 
£300 

 
£180 

 
£2,500 

Unauthorised 
distribution of free 
printed matter 

 
Schedule 3A, paras,1(1) 
and 7 - Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 

 
£75 

 
£50 

 
£2,500 

 
Failure to comply with 
a waste receptacles 
notice 
 

 
Section 46/47/47ZA/47ZB- 
Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 

 
£100 

 
£60 

 
£1,000 

Unauthorised marks 
on the highways 
(Graffiti) 

 
Section 132(1) Highways 
Act 1980/ Section 43(1) 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 
 

 
£75 

 
N/A 

 
£2,500 

Destroying or 
damaging property 
(Graffiti and 
Flyposting) 

 
Section 1(1) 
Criminal Damage Act 
1971/ 
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 
 

 
£75 

 
N/A 

 
10 Years 

Imprisonment 

Unauthorised display 
of advertisements 
(Fly posting) 

 
 
Section 224(3) Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 
/ Section 43(1) Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2003 
 

 
£75 

 
N/A £2,500 (plus 

£250 for each 
day the offence 
continues after 

conviction) 

 



 
 

SCHEDULE OF OFFENCES 
Street Trading 

 
 

 
Description of 
Offence 
 

Act 

 
Full 

Amount 
of 

Penalty 
28- days 

 

 
Amount 

of 
Penalty 

Paid 
Within  

14-days 
 

Maximum 
Penalty on 
Conviction 

Exposing vehicles for 
sale on a road 

 
Section 3/ 6(1)  
Clean Neighbourhoods & 
Environment Act 2005 

 
£100 

 
£60 

 
£2,500 

Repairing Vehicles on 
a road  

 
Section 4 and 6(1) 
Clean Neighbourhoods & 
Environment Act 2005 

 
£100 

 
£60 

 
£2,500 

Unlicensed Street 
Trading 

 
Section 38(1)  
 London Local Authorities 
Act 1990 
(c.vii) 

 
£150 

 
£90 

 
£1000 

Failure to produce 
street trading licence 
on demand 

 
Section 34(4)  
 London Local Authorities 
Act 1990 
(c.vii) 

 
£100 

 
£60 

 
£1000 

Resisting or 
obstructing an 
authorised officer 

 
Section 34(3)  
 London Local Authorities 
Act 1990 
(c.vii) 

 
£250 

 
£150 

 
£1000 

 
Making a false 
statement in 
connection with an 
application for a street 
trading licence or 
temporary licence 
 

 
Section 34(2)  
 London Local Authorities 
Act 1990 
(c.vii) 

 
 
 

£125 

 
 
 

£75 

 
 
 

£1000 

Contravention of 
condition of  a street 
trading licence or 
temporary licence 

 
Section 34(1)  
 London Local Authorities 
Act 1990 
(c.vii) 

 
£100 

 
£60 

 
£1000 

Displaying and 
advertisement in 
contravention of 
regulations 

 
Section 224(3) 
Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 
(c. 8) 

 
£100 

 
    £60 

 
£1000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
SCHEDULE OF OFFENCES 

Dog Control Orders 
 
 

 
Description of 
Offence 
 

Act 

Full 
Amount 

of 
Penalty 
28- days 

 
Amount 

of 
Penalty 

Paid 
Within 

14-days 
 

Maximum 
Penalty on 
Conviction 

 
Failing to immediately 
Remove dog faeces 

 
Section 55/56/57/58/59  
Clean Neighbourhoods & 
Environment Act 2005 

 
£75 

 
£50 

 
£2,500 

Not keeping a dog 
On a lead 

 
Section 55/56/57/58/59 
Clean Neighbourhoods & 
Environment Act 2005 

 
£75 

 
£50 

 
£2,500 

 
Not putting, and 
keeping, a dog on a 
lead when directed to 
do so by an 
Authorised officer 
 

 
Section 55/56/57/58/59  
Clean Neighbourhoods & 
Environment Act 2005 

 
 

£75 

 
 

£50 

 
 

£2,500 

Permitting a dog to 
enter land from which 
dogs are excluded  

 
Section 55/56/57/58/59  
Clean Neighbourhoods & 
Environment Act 2005 

 
 

£75 

 
 

£50 

 
 

£2,500 

Taking more than a 
specified number of 
dogs onto land 

 
Section 55/56/57/58/59  
Clean Neighbourhoods & 
Environment Act 2005 

 
 

£75 

 
 

£50 

 
 

£2,500 
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